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Background
During the RAN4#98 meeting, the switching period between LTE SL and NR SL has been discussed and it was agreed that to finalize the requirement with the consideration of RAN1 reply LS on the priority issue of LTE SL and NR SL[1]. The RAN1 LS has been agreed as [2] and with the information, we provide the requirement as considering all the discussion within RAN4 and RAN1 reply within this contribution.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Discussion
During the RAN4#97-e discussion, an LS[3] of switching period has been sent to RAN1 asking for clarification of the priority issue of LTE SL and NR SL and the reply LS[2] has been agreed during RAN1#104 meeting. Below is the answer for the priority questions:
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From the answer of question 1, RAN1 clearly indicates that the priority is defined in RAN1. 
From the answer of question 2, the way that RAN1 define the priority with different ways for different channels as:
1, For PSCCH and PSSCH, the control and data channel, priority is defined in SCI.
2, For NR S-SSB, LTE PSBCH/SSSS/PSSS, the synchronization signal, priority is defined by higher layers.
3, For PSFCH, the feedback channel, priority is the same as corresponding PSSCH.
With the above clarification, we can clearly find the priority for each channel.
Observation 1: RAN1 has clearly defined the NR SL and LTE SL priority.
The switching period location of NR SL and LTE SL has been clearly discussed in [4] as with the RAN1 defined priority, each physical channel has its own priority field also the priority field are directly comparable, i.e. the same numerical value has the same meaning in both the RATs.
Observation 2: The value of priority filed for NR SL and LTE SL are directly comparable.
	As also discussed in [4], there has been defined scheduling restriction as interruption of NR SL and LTE SL switching occur and one slot of NR or one sub-frame of LTE will be interrupted with no transmission. This “empty” slot or sub-frame can be used for UE to perform the switching between NR SL and LTE SL. However, whether to choose this “empty” slot of NR or sub-frame of LTE has not been decided in the RRM session. 
Observation 3: Scheduling restriction has defined an “empty” slot/sub-frame due to the SL switching between NR and LTE, but the location of the “empty” slot/sub-frame is not decided.
Observation 4: The SL switching between NR and LTE should occur in the “empty” slot/sub-frame.
The mechanism of choosing the location of the switching period here equals to the location of the “empty” slot/sub-frame and the basis should be that the more important channel/RAT should be prioritized. With this consideration and the priority mechanism defined in RAN1, it is reasonable that to locate the switching period in the lower priority sub-frame or slot.
Proposal 1: To locate the switching period in the lower priority sub-frame or slot.
Still there is some cases that the priority of the physical channel transport block is missing or the priority is the same for both LTE and NR SL. In this case, we can refer to the priority mechanism of RAN1 that leave up to UE implementation to decide the switching period location.
Proposal 2: In case priority information is missing or the priority is the same for both LTE and NR SL, leave up to UE implementation to decide the switching period location.
With the above proposal, it is proposed that below statement to be captured in TS 38.101-3 as:
The switching periods are located in the lower priority carrier of the NR sidelink and LTE sidelink while the priority is determined by the SCI formats scheduling the transmissions of the channel(s)/signal(s), or, is indicated by higher layers in case of a S-SS/PSBCH block or a sidelink synchronization signal using E-UTRA radio access, or, is equal to the priority of the corresponding PSSCH in case of PSFCH as defined in TS 38.213.
Proposal 3: To capture the above statement in TS 38.101-3.
Conclusions
In this contribution, we give discussion on remaining issue on UE operations for licensed bands partially used for SL transmission and the observations are shown as below：
Observation 1: RAN1 has clearly defined the NR SL and LTE SL priority.
Observation 2: The value of priority filed for NR SL and LTE SL are directly comparable.
Observation 3: Scheduling restriction has defined an “empty” slot/sub-frame due to the SL switching between NR and LTE, but the location of the “empty” slot/sub-frame is not decided.
Observation 4: The SL switching between NR and LTE should occur in the “empty” slot/sub-frame.
Proposal 1: To locate the switching period in the lower priority sub-frame or slot.
Proposal 2: In case priority information is missing or the priority is the same for both LTE and NR SL, leave up to UE implementation to decide the switching period location.
Proposal 3: To capture the above statement in TS 38.101-3.
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duestion 1: Is there priority defined for LTE SL and NR SL?

[RAN1 reply] Yes, priority is defined for the LTE SL in clause 4.4.5.1 of TS 23.285 and for NR SL in clause
5.4.3.3 of TS 23.287. On SL priority in RAN1, please refer to answers of Question 2 and 3. -

Question 2: How does RAN WG1 define the priority of LTE SL and NR SL? For example, which parameter is
used and how to determine the priority? -

[RAN1 reply] In RAN1, priority of a PSCCH/PSSCH transmission is indicated in the “Priority” field of an SCI
format 1 in LTE, or SCI format 1-A in NR, after being set for the transport block by higher layers. The priority of
NR S-SSB or LTE PSBCH/SSSS/PSSS is determined/provided by higher layers. The priority of NR PSFCH is
the same as the corresponding PSSCH.

Question 3: Is it the case that there is no higher priority for LTE SL than NR SL?

[RAN1 reply] No. In RAN1#98 meeting, the following agreement was made, where PPPP is represented in the
“Priority” field of an SCI format 1 in LTE: «

Agreements:
o RANI understand that NR V2X priority field and PPPP are directly comparable i.e. the same numerical
value has the same meaning in both the RATs. «





